 1
DEVELOPMENT OF CREEP RESISTANT 9Cr-3W-3Co STEEL
CONTAINING HIGH BORON FOR USC BOILERS
Hiroyuki Semba and Fujio Abe
National Research Institute for Materials Science (NIMS),
1-2-1 Sengen, Tsukuba, Ibaraki 305-0047, Japan
ABSTRACT
In the R&D project of NIMS for advanced ferritic heat resistant steels for 650°C-USC plants, it has

Drastic degradation of long-term creep rupture strength in 9-12%Cr ferritic heat resistant steels is a
crucial problem.  It has been revealed that inhomogeneous recovery of lath martensitic
microstructure in the vicinity of prior austenite grain boundaries causes a sudden decrease in long-
term creep rupture lives [11].  The authors have tried to stabilize the martensitic microstructure by
the addition of large amount of boron more than 0.01mass%.  Table 1 shows the chemical
compositions of the steels examined in order to clarify the effect of boron.  0.08C-9Cr-3W-3Co-
0.2V-0.05Nb (mass%) is the base composition of the steels.  The boron content is changed from 0
to 0.0139 (mass%).  No nitrogen was added in order to avoid the formation of coarse boron
nitrides.  The resultant nitrogen content is less than 0.0034mass%.  Normalizing was carried out
at 1050°C (the 0B, 0.0048B and 0.0092B steels) and 1080°C (the 0.0139B steel) for 1 hour,
followed by tempering at 790°C (the 0B, 0.0048B and 0.0092B steels) and 800°C (the 0.0139B
steel) for 1 hour.
Table 1.  Chemical compositions of the steels tested (mass%).
C Si Mn Cr W Co V Nb N B
0B 0.078 0.31 0.50 8.94 2.94 3.03 0.19 0.050 0.0019 <0.0001
0.0048B 0.077 0.29 0.51 8.95 2.93 3.03 0.19 0.050 0.0011 0.0048
0.0092B 0.075 0.29 0.50 8.96 2.92 3.01 0.19 0.049 0.0016 0.0092
0.0139B (0.0034N) 0.078 0.30 0.51 8.99 2.91 3.01 0.19 0.050 0.0034 0.0139
Fig.1 shows creep rupture strength of the 0B, 0.0048B, 0.0092B and 0.0139B steels at 650°C.  It is
noted that the 0.0139B steel shows the highest and stable long-term creep rupture strength.  It is
about one order of magnitude longer than that of the P92 steel [12], which is the current advanced
ferritic heat resistant steel.  It also shows excellent rupture ductility even in the long term.

te
r
(n
m)
B cont ent  ( mass%)
M23C6 ( on PAGB)
aged f or  10300h
Fig. 5. Effect of boron content on mean
diameter of M23C6 on prior austenite
grain boundaries.
 5
compositions of the steels tested.  The nitrogen content is changed from 0.0015 to 0.065 (mass%).
Normalizing was carried out at 1150°C for 1 hour, followed by tempering at 770°C for 4 hours.
Table 2.  Chemical compositions of the steels tested (mass%).
C Si Mn Cr W Co V Nb N B
0.0015N 0.076 0.30 0.51 9.00 3.02 3.02 0.19 0.053 0.0015 0.0132
0.0079N 0.078 0.31 0.49 8.88 2.85 3.00 0.20 0.051 0.0079 0.0135
0.065N 0.081 0.31 0.51 8.90 3.07 3.00 0.20 0.054 0.065 0.0144
Fig. 6 shows creep rupture strength of these steels containing nitrogen from 0.0015 to 0.065
(mass%).  The 0.0034N steel is the same one as the 0.0139B steel shown in Fig. 1.  It is noted
that creep rupture strength remarkably increases with increasing nitrogen content from 0.0015 to
0.0079 (mass%).  The 105 hours extrapolated rupture strength of 100MPa at 650°C, which is the